

No. 22-7075
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

DENNIS MORGAN HICKS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Audrey Jordan
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
ajordan@ago.state.al.us
(334) 353-3637 Facsimile
(334) 242-7300, 353-4338 *

May 22, 2023

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Proceedings Below.....	1
B. The Facts Presented at Trial.....	3
C. The Facts Surrounding the Admission of the Out-of-Court Statements.	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. Hicks’ claim that his Sixth Amendment right to confront witnesses was violated when prior out-of-court statements were admitted during trial is not preserved for review.....	12
II. Hicks’ claim is meritless.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	12
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	13
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 2022 WL 17073090 (Ala. Nov. 18, 2022).....	3
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 2019 WL 3070198	passim
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	15
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	13
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	15
 <u>Code of Alabama</u>	
§13A-8-4.....	2
§13A-5-40(a)(6)	1
